Vesting a Reserve in the Auckland City Council

# FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

**Present:** 

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

W duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland : Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Current the neuron of the terms are advected to the dots of the dots Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland. in trust, for recreation purposes.

# SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 16:2 perches, more or less, being Allotments 55 and 56 of Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 35813.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (La and S. H.O. 1/1107/1; D.O. 8/1465)

Vesting a Reserve in the Amuri County Council

# FREYBERG, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has VV been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for a war memorial hall and bowling-green :

hall and bowling-green: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Amuri: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman. Councillors, and Inhabitants of the become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Amuri, in trust, for a site for a war memorial hall and bowling-green.

#### SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4649 (formerly Sections 14, 15, and 16, Block X, Hanmer Township): Area, 2 roods 10 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 7821L.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/861; D.O. O.L. 3793)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Picton Borough Council

# FREYBERG, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a public utility reserve : And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve

should be vested in the Picton Borough Council: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Picton Borough Council.

## SCHEDULE

#### MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 1177, Town of Picton : Area, 1 rood 24.03 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 4081.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/315; D.O. 6/4)

Vesting a Reserve in the Akitio County Council

FREYBERG, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

duly set apart for a site for a roadman's cottage : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is adient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and

expedient to vest the said reserve in the Unairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Akitio : Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Akitio, in trust, for a site for a roadman's cottage.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 28, Rakaunui Village Settlement, situated in Block I, Owahanga Survey District: Area, 9 acres 3 roods 25 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 22554.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/841; D.O. 8/1119)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Otorohanga County Council

## FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952  $\,$ 

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a

W Information of the failed doctined in our control in the control of the said reserve duly set apart as a reserve for gravel purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Otorohanga County Council: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Otoro-hanga County Council.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 25, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District: Area, 2 acres I rood 24 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 17650.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 6/5/379; D.O. M.193)

Exempting Land in the Taranaki Land District From the Operation

TREYBERG, Governor-General IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by subsection (2) of section 171 of the Coal-mines Act 1925, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be exempt from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925, and hereby further declare that this notice shall take effect as from the date of the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette. in the New Zealand Gazette.

#### SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land in the Taranaki Land District containing 28:3 perches, more or less, being Lot 1, Deposited Plan 6635, part Section 16, Block X, Mapara Survey District, and being part of the land in certificate of title, Volume 162, folio 235 (Taranaki Registry), excepting thereout all veins, seams, and beds of coal, fire-clay, and all minerals whatsoever in, upon, or under the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 25th day of July 1952.

W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 15/27/8)

of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925 FREYBERG, Governor-General